slightly lower than FY16 levels;

• Overhead costs increasing at CPI;
• Terminal growth rate of 2.5% which is materially

consistent with long term economic growth in
the key markets in which the CGU operates;

• Post-tax discount rate of 10% and 10.5% for the
Australian and New Zealand group of CGU’s
respectively (2015: 10% and 10.5%).

The key assumptions used in the value-in-use
calculations include sales growth, cost of doing
business (CODB) efficiencies and the discount
rate. The assumptions regarding sales growth and
CODB efficiencies are based on past experience
and the Group’s forecast operating and financial
performance for each group of CGUs. The discount
rate is derived from the Group’s weighted average
cost of capital, adjusted for varying risk profiles.

Godfreys Group Limited 2016 Annual Report 6564

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONT.

Note 10
Intangible assets cont.

Sensitivities analysis

Changes in the key assumptions in the table below would have the following approximate impact on the
recoverable amount of the CGUs at 1 July 2016:

   Effect on
   recoverable
  Change in amount
  variable $’000

  Australia Australia

Sales Revenue  + 4.0% 22,983

  – 4.0% (20,803)

Post tax discount rate  + 2.0% (25,833)

  – 2.0% 44,716

Changes in the assumptions used in the CGU value-in-use model, when considered in isolation, will result
in the following impairment impact on the profit or loss.

   Effect on
   recoverable
  Change in amount
  variable $’000

  Australia Australia

Sales Revenue  – 4.0% ($6,499)

Post tax discount rate  + 2.0% ($11,528)

It must be noted that each of the sensitivities above assumes that a specific assumption moves in
isolation, while the other assumptions are held constant. In reality, a change in one of the aforementioned
assumptions could be accompanied by a change in another assumption, which may increase or decrease
the net impact.

Outcome of assessment

The Directors believe that the assumptions on costs increase is reasonable within the market inflation rate
and post-tax discount rate is materially consistent with long term economic growth in the key markets in
which the CGUs operate. The Directors also believe that the Group is well in place to deliver an annual